OP \$65.00 777694

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fifth Third Bank, as Agent		05/01/2013	Banking Corporation: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cyanco Intermediate Corp.		
Street Address:	9450 Double R Boulevard, Suite 2		
City:	Reno		
State/Country:	NEVADA		
Postal Code:	89521		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Cyanco Holding Corp.		
Street Address:	9450 Double R Boulevard, Suite 2		
City:	Reno		
State/Country:	NEVADA		
Postal Code:	89521		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Cyanco Canada Inc.		
Street Address:	9450 Double R Boulevard, Suite 2		
City:	Reno		
State/Country:	NEVADA		
Postal Code:	89521		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA		

Name:	Cyanco Corporation		
Street Address:	9450 Double R Boulevard, Suite 2		
City:	Reno		
State/Country:	NEVADA		
Postal Code:	89521		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005020 FRAME: 0708

Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
--------------	-----------------------

Name:	Cyanco Company, LLC		
Street Address:	9450 Double R Boulevard, Suite 2		
City:	Reno		
State/Country:	NEVADA		
Postal Code:	89521		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	77769416	YOUR MINING SOLUTION	
Serial Number: 77760739		CYANCO	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123548113

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-819-8200

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew Fessak/White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 1155 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Patent and Trademark Department

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-2374
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Fessak
Signature:	/Andrew Fessak/
Date:	05/03/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005020 FRAME: 0709

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made in favor of Cyanco Intermediate Corp., a Delaware corporation ("CIC"), Cyanco Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation ("CHC"), Cyanco Canada Inc., a Canadian corporation ("Cyanco Canada"), Cyanco Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), and Cyanco Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Borrower"; CIC, CHC, Cyanco Canada, Parent and Borrower are referred to herein, collectively, as the "Grantors" and, individually, as a "Grantor"), by Fifth Third Bank, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for certain financial institutions (the "Lenders").

WHEREAS, each Grantor has granted to Agent, for the benefit of itself and Lenders, a lien on and security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademark applications and trademark registrations set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, Agent's lien and security interest in the Trademarks was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 6, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4125/0392:

WHEREAS, Grantors have paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Agent and the Lenders; and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to terminate, cancel and release all liens and security interests it has in and on the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates, cancels and releases all liens and security interests it has in and on the Trademarks; all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable related thereto, including, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof; the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; and any goodwill associated thereto.

Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of this 15° day of May, 2013.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Agent

Name:

Title:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINGIS)

COUNTY OF LOOK)

On this ______ day of May 2013, before me personally appeared ______ which is an authorized officer of said bank, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said bank as authorized by its board of directors and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said bank.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:___

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

OFFICIAL SEAL
SHARON L. RICCIARDI
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Sep 24, 2013

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks

Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Ser. No./ Filing Date	Registration No. / Registration Date	Record Owner
US	YOUR MINING SOLUTION	77769416 6/26/2009	3930191 3/8/2011	Cyanco Holding Corp.
US	CYANCO	77760739 6/16/2009	3823863 7/27/2010	Cyanco Holding Corp.

27662-0049 CH2\12860939.2

RECORDED: 05/03/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005020 FRAME: 0712